

No. 16-309

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

\_\_\_\_\_  
DIVNA MASLENJAK,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

\_\_\_\_\_  
**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit**

\_\_\_\_\_  
**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

CHRISTOPHER LANDAU, P.C.

*Counsel of Record*

PATRICK HANEY

JEFF NYE

KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP

655 Fifteenth St., N.W.

Washington, DC 20005

(202) 879-5000

*clandau@kirkland.com*

April 12, 2017

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. Section 1425(a) Requires A Causal Link Between A Predicate Violation Of Law And The Procurement Of Naturalization, And An Immaterial False Statement By Definition Establishes No Such Link. ....	3
A. The Government Misses The Point By Arguing That Section 1425(a) Contains No Independent Materiality Requirement.....	3
B. The Term “Procure[] ... Contrary To Law” Requires A Causal Link Between The Underlying Violation Of Law And The Naturalization Decision. ....	5
C. The Legislative History Is Consistent With Giving The Term “Procure[] ... Contrary To Law” Its Ordinary Meaning. ....	11
1. The History Of Section 1425(a) .....	12
2. The History Of Section 1451(a) .....	13
D. The Constitutional Avoidance Doctrine And The Rule Of Lenity Support Giving The Term “Procure[] ... Contrary to Law” Its Ordinary Meaning.....	15
1. Constitutional Avoidance.....	15
2. The Rule Of Lenity.....	16
II. Section 1015(a) Requires Proof Of A Material False Statement. ....	16

A. The Government’s Procedural Arguments Are Meritless. ....	17
B. The Government’s Substantive Arguments Are Meritless. ....	19
III. This Court Need Not And Should Not Perform A Harmless Error Analysis In The First Instance. ....	23
CONCLUSION .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Afroyim v. Rusk</i> , 387 U.S. 253 (1967) .....	15, 16
<i>Baumgartner v. United States</i> , 322 U.S. 665 (1944) .....	9
<i>Black v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 465 (2010) .....	24
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014) .....	22
<i>Chaunt v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 350 (1960) .....	8
<i>Costello v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 265 (1961) .....	8
<i>Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman</i> , 137 S. Ct. ___, 2017 WL 1155913 (Mar. 29, 2017) .....	23
<i>Fedorenko v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 490 (1981) .....	7, 8, 9
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016) .....	23
<i>Kingsley v. Hendrickson</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2466 (2015) .....	24
<i>Knauer v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 654 (1946) .....	11
<i>Kungys v. United States</i> , 485 U.S. 759 (1988) .....	1, 9, 10, 21
<i>Lebron v. National R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995) .....	19

<i>Maney v. United States</i> , 278 U.S. 17 (1928).....	7, 8, 9
<i>McFadden v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2298 (2015).....	24
<i>Schneiderman v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 118 (1943).....	9, 16
<i>Shaw v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 462 (2017).....	23
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010).....	16, 24
<i>United States v. Ginsberg</i> , 243 U.S. 472 (1917).....	7, 8, 9
<i>United States v. Hasting</i> , 461 U.S. 499 (1983).....	23
<i>United States v. Ness</i> , 245 U.S. 319 (1917).....	7, 8, 9
<i>United States v. Wells</i> , 519 U.S. 482 (1997).....	16, 21, 22
<i>Wood v. Allen</i> , 558 U.S. 290 (2010).....	18
<b>Statutes and Rules</b>	
8 U.S.C. § 1451(a).....	10, 12, 14, 15
8 U.S.C. § 1451(e).....	1
18 U.S.C. § 1014.....	21
18 U.S.C. § 1015(a).....	2-3, 16-20, 22-23
18 U.S.C. § 1425(a).....	1-7, 12-20
18 U.S.C. § 201(b)(1).....	4
18 U.S.C. § 930.....	7

Act of June 25, 1948, Pub. L. No. 80-772, 62 Stat. 683 (1948) .....	13
Act of June 29, 1906, Pub. L. No. 59-338, 34 Stat. 596 (1906) .....	12, 14
Act of Sept. 26, 1961, Pub. L. No. 87-301, 75 Stat. 650 (1961) .....	14
Immigration & Nationality Act of 1952, Pub. L. No. 82-414, 66 Stat. 163 (1952) .....	14
Nationality Act of 1940, Pub. L. No. 76-853, 54 Stat. 1137 (1940) .....	12
S. Ct. R. 14.1(a).....	18
